Year Ended December 31,

2018 2017
% Change

Fav / (Unfav)
Total Revenues (1) $ 623.3 $ 557.1 11.9 %
Operating Expenses (590.8) (530.8) (11.3)%
Gain on Sale of Webdam 38.6 — NM
Other income / (expense) (5.0) 3.7 NM
Provision for Income Taxes (11.4) (13.4) 14.9 %
  Net Income $ 54.7 $ 16.7 227.5 %

Plus: Depreciation & Amortization 45.7 35.5 (28.7)%
Plus: Equity-Based Compensation 23.9 25.0 4.4 %
Plus: Other Adjustments (2) 8.1 (2.5) NM
Plus: Provision for Income Taxes 11.4 13.4 14.9 %
Less: Gain on Sale of Webdam (38.6) — NM
   Adjusted EBITDA $ 105.1 $ 88.0 19.4 %
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 16.9% 15.8%

Note: Totals may not sum exactly due to rounding.   NM = Not Meaningful

9

Consolidated Quarterly Financial Results
($ in millions)

(1) Effective January 1, 2018 we adopted new revenue recognition accounting guidance using a modified retrospective approach. Historical revenue totals reflect those previously reported and have not been restated.

(2) Other adjustments include foreign currency translation gains and losses, interest income and expenses related to long-term incentives and contingent consideration related to acquisitions.

Three Months Ended December 31,

2018 2017
% Change

Fav / (Unfav)

Total Revenues (1) $ 162.1 $ 151.8 6.7 %

Operating Expenses (146.4) (144.6) (1.2)%

Other income / (expense) 1.0 1.6 NM

Provision for Income Taxes (1.8) (6.8) 73.5 %

  Net Income $ 14.9 $ 2.1 625.3 %

Plus: Depreciation & Amortization 11.7 10.5 (11.4)%

Plus: Equity-Based Compensation 5.9 4.8 (22.9)%

Plus: Other Adjustments (2) (0.3) (0.9) NM

Plus: Provision for Income Taxes 1.8 6.8 73.5 %

   Adjusted EBITDA $ 33.9 $ 23.3 45.5 %

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 20.9% 15.3%

Note: Totals may not sum exactly due to rounding.

10

Historical Revenue Detail by Sales Channel

2018 2017(1)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual
E-commerce $ 89.7 $ 91.7 $ 88.7 $ 95.6 $ 365.7 $ 80.6 $ 82.2 $ 81.8 $ 87.8 $ 332.4
Enterprise 60.6 64.9 62.9 66.5 254.9 46.2 48.1 55.1 59.3 208.7
Other (2) 2.7 — — — 2.7 3.5 3.7 4.2 4.7 16.1
Total Revenue $ 153.0 $ 156.6 $ 151.6 $ 162.1 $ 623.3 $ 130.2 $ 134.0 $ 141.1 $ 151.8 $ 557.1

Less: Webdam Revenue (2.7) — — — (2.7) (3.5) (3.7) (4.2) (4.7) (16.1)
Revenue excluding impact of Webdam $ 150.3 $ 156.6 $ 151.6 $ 162.1 $ 620.6 $ 126.7 $ 130.3 $ 136.9 $ 147.1 $ 541.0

($ in millions)

(1) Effective January 1, 2018 we adopted new revenue recognition accounting guidance using a modified retrospective approach. Historical revenue totals reflect those previously reported and
have not been restated. Historical presentation of the allocation of revenue by sales channel for periods prior to January 1, 2018 has been adjusted to conform to current presentation.

(2) On February 26, 2018, the Company completed the Sale of Webdam. 2018 amounts include revenue earned during the period from January 1, 2018 through February 26, 2018.

Note: Totals may not sum exactly due to rounding.